



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRR No. 1035 of 2025

SUNDARLAL BHARIA **versus** RAKESH KUMAR

Order Sheet

21/08/2025	Mr. Siddharth Pandey, Advocate for the Applicant. Vide order dated 28/09/2024, passed in Complaint Case No.345/2023, learned JMFC, Pendra Road, District Gourela-Pendra-Marwahi convicted the applicant/accused for offense under Section 138 of NI Act, and sentenced him SI for 6 months and to deposit compensation of Rs. 2,50,000/- with default stipulation. Vide order dated 01/08/2025 passed in Criminal Appeal No.51/2024, learned Additional Sessions Judge, Pendra Road affirmed the order of conviction and sentence of the learned JMFC. From perusal of the decision dated 01/8/2025, it is reflected that the applicant/accused Sundarlal Bharia on the date of decision i.e. 01/8/2025 went somewhere without informing to the Court and his

advocate and the order was passed by the appellate Court in his absence.

Rule 113 of The High Court of Chhattisgarh Rules, 2007 is reproduced as under:-

“113. Revisions arising out of conviction and sentence of imprisonment shall be posted for admission only after the applicant has surrendered.”

In this situation, the applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the trial Court within 10 days' from today.

Further hearing on this revision application will be taken up in the week commencing September 8, 2025, upon receipt of the relevant information.

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)

Judge